Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Full Committee

Recording Log

April 20, 2013
Time 1:30 PM
Hermiston, Oregon

Members Present: Sen. Devlin, Co-Chair Rep. Buckley, Co-Chair
Sen. Hansell Rep. Richardson, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Whitsett Rep. Frederick
Sen. Winters Rep. Huffman
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Jenson
Rep. Smith
Members Excused: Sen. Johnson, Co-Vice Chair Rep. Nathanson, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Bates Rep. Barker
Sen. Edwards Rep. Freeman
Sen. Girod Rep. Hanna
Sen. Monroe Rep. Komp
Sen. Steiner Hayward Rep. McLane
Sen. Thomsen Rep. Read
Rep. Tomei

Rep. Williamson

Staff Present: Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer
Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant, Committee Services
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant, Committee Services
Branden Pursinger, Committee Assistant, Committee Services

Items Heard: State Budget — Public Hearing

This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the audio.

1:35:09 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Buckley
1:35:09 PM STATE BUDGET — PUBLIC HEARING
1:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 1. State Budget, written testimony
1:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 2. State Budget, witness registration
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1:36:13 PM
1:36:24 PM
1:36:45 PM
1:37:41 PM
1:38:05 PM
1:38:17 PM
1:38:29 PM
1:38:32 PM
1:39:06 PM
1:39:27 PM
1:39:49 PM
1:40:15 PM
1:42:44 PM
1:44:33 PM
1:46:18 PM
1:48:21 PM
1:48:30 PM
1:48:37 PM
1:48:41 PM
1:48:45 PM
1:49:23 PM
1:51:12 PM
1:52:16 PM
1:52:19 PM
1:52:30 PM
1:53:26 PM
1:53:54 PM
1:56:06 PM
1:56:14 PM
1:56:15 PM
1:56:30 PM
1:58:56 PM
1:59:22 PM
2:00:28 PM
2:00:45 PM
2:02:28 PM
2:04:13 PM
2:06:57 PM
2:08:43 PM

2:10:33 PM
2:12:44 PM
2:13:24 PM
2:15:49 PM
2:17:15 PM
2:18:36 PM
2:18:44 PM
2:20:56 PM
2:22:23 PM

Co-Vice-Chair Richardson

Rep. Smith

Rep. Jensen

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Huffman

Rep. Frederick

Chair Buckley

Co-Chair Devlin

Sen. Winters

Sen. Whitsett

Sen. Hansell

Chair Buckley

Kim Puzey, Port of Umatilla

Vern Fredrickson, resident, Oregon

Penny Wicklander, bargaining team, Homecare Workers
Chair Buckley

Rep. Kotek

Chair Buckley

Sen. Hansell

Chair Buckley

William Kurt Toombs, Eastern Oregon Center for Independent Living
Linda Valentine, Eastern Oregon Center for Independent Living
Tim Taylor, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Tim Taylor, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Diane Hendrick, Secretary, Oregon Nurses Association
Chair Buckley

Ms. Hendrick

Chair Buckley

Jim Wiseman, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Evan Bryan, student, Eastern Oregon

Chair Buckley

Rhonda Polk, resident, Oregon

Kevin Campbell, CEO, Eastern Oregon Coordinated Care Organization

Greg Jule, farmer, Oregon
Mickie Ebert, Domestic Violence Services

Brian Wolfe, Chairman, Hermiston Agricultural and Extension Center Advisory

Committee

Art Kegler, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Bob Gasher, resident, Oregon

Mary McCracken, resident, Oregon

Jerry Wilson, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Jennifer Kambas, resident, Oregon

Ayanel Guerrero-Deleon, resident, Oregon
Kevin Castle, resident, Oregon
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2:24:13 PM
2:24:40 PM
2:27:00 PM
2:28:44 PM
2:30:46 PM
2:31:25 PM
2:33:31 PM
2:34:14 PM
2:37:18 PM
2:37:54 PM
2:39:40 PM
2:41:35 PM
2:44:07 PM
2:44:43 PM
2:45:35 PM
2:47:52 PM
2:49:46 PM
2:50:15 PM
2:51:51 PM
2:54:21 PM
2:56:34 PM
2:56:57 PM
2:58:44 PM
3:00:25 PM
3:02:33 PM
3:04:11 PM
3:07:36 PM
3:10:21 PM
3:12:48 PM
3:15:05 PM
3:15:41 PM
3:17:59 PM
3:19:13 PM
3:20:50 PM
3:21:27 PM
3:23:15 PM
3:23:46 PM
3:24:27 PM
3:25:46 PM
3:29:13 PM
3:32:09 PM
3:32:48 PM
3:34:16 PM
3:36:14 PM
3:37:42 PM
3:37:50 PM

3:37:50 PM
3:37:59 PM

Chair Buckley

Zee Koza, New Day Enterprises

Sheryll Bates, Executive Director, Heppner Chamber

John L. Jones, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

John Terner, President, Blue Mountain Community College
Warren Wasley, Senior Circuit Court Judge, Oregon

Russell West, Presiding Judge, Union / Wallowa Circuit Courts
Chair Buckley

David Oles, resident, Oregon

Eddie DeLa Cruz, Hispanic Community, City of Hermiston

Tim O'Hanlon, Oregon State Bar, Sixth Judicial District

Chair Buckley

Merlene Gallagher, resident, Oregon

Guadalupe Soto, resident, Oregon

Bob Barton, owner, Barton Laser Level, Inc.

Chair Buckley

Amy Funk, Site Coordinator, Start Making A Reader Today (SMART)
Sandy Kimbrow, resident, Oregon

April Gilbo, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

George Anderson, Council Member, Hermiston City Council
Martin Rios, United Farm Workers

Tiffany Baird, student, Eastern Oregon

Donna Kinnaman, Community Action Program of East Central Oregon
Dennis Doherty, Commissioner, Umatilla County

Larry Nye, resident, Oregon

Virginia Garcia, resident, Oregon

JR Cook, Umatilla Basin Water Commissioner

Chair Buckley

Carol Johnson, Hermiston Warming Station

Denise Jerome, Hermiston Warming Station

Manuel Gutserrez, Councilman, Hermiston City Council

Chair Buckley

Barb Leglie, Hermiston Warming Station

Terry Fife, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Roger Berger, teacher, Hermiston High School

Lorraine Wilson, Commissioner, Oregon Commission on Black Affairs
Joe Thompson, resident, Oregon

Chair Buckley

Les Minthorn, Chair, Confederated Tribes

Kat Bringham, Secretary, Confederated Tribes Board of Trustees
John Kirwan, Councilman, Hermiston City Council

Chair Buckley

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

Jayne L. Clarke, President, Pioneer Asphalt, Inc.

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Buckley

Joint Ways and Means Full Committee — April 20, 2013



EXHIBITS:

1:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 1. State Budget, written testimony, 28 pages
1:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 2. State Budget, witness registration, 5 pages
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